2003 No 957



Transport Administration (General) Amendment (RailCorp) Regulation 2003

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Transport Administration Act 1988*.

MICHAEL COSTA, M.L.C.,

Minister for Transport Services

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to replace references in the *Transport Administration* (*General*) *Regulation 2000* to the State Rail Authority with references to Rail Corporation New South Wales (*RailCorp*), as a consequence of the conferral of State Rail Authority functions on RailCorp. The Regulation also makes other consequential amendments.

This Regulation is made under the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, including sections 91 and 119 (the general regulation-making power).

2003 No 957

Clause 1 Transport Administration (General) Amendment (RailCorp) Regulation 2003

Transport Administration (General) Amendment (RailCorp) Regulation 2003

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Transport Administration (General) Amendment (RailCorp) Regulation 2003.*

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 January 2004.

3 Amendment of Transport Administration (General) Regulation 2000

The *Transport Administration (General) Regulation 2000* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Page 3

2003 No 957

Transport Administration (General) Amendment (RailCorp) Regulation 2003

Amendments

Schedule 1 Amendments

[1] Clause 3 Definitions

Omit paragraph (a) of the definition of *relevant Authority*. Insert instead: (a) RailCorp, in relation to RailCorp land, or

[2] Clause 3

Insert in alphabetical order:

RailCorp land means land vested in RailCorp.

[3] Clause 3

Omit the definitions of SRA and SRA land.

[4] Clause 3, definition of "traffic control device"

Omit "SRA" from paragraph (b). Insert instead "RailCorp".

[5] Clause 3, definition of "traffic control officer"

Omit "SRA, in relation to SRA land" from paragraph (c).

Insert instead "RailCorp, in relation to RailCorp land".

[6] Clause 6 Powers of traffic control officers and duties of drivers Omit "SRA" wherever occurring in clause 6 (1) and (2).

Insert instead "RailCorp".

[7] Clause 7 Parking of vehicles only in parking areas

Omit "SRA" from clause 7 (1). Insert instead "RailCorp".

[8] Clause 8 Parking contrary to traffic control devices

Omit "SRA" from clause 8 (1). Insert instead "RailCorp".

[9] Clause 9 False representation Omit "SRA" wherever occurring. Insert instead "RailCorp".

[10] Clause 17 Short descriptions

Omit the clause.

Schedule 1

(Clause 3)

2003 No 957

Transport Administration (General) Amendment (RailCorp) Regulation 2003

Schedule 1 Amendments

[11] Clause 24 Interpretation of references to SRA in certain environmental planning instruments

Omit "Chief Executive of Rail Access Corporation or a nominee of the Chief Executive of Rail Access Corporation".

Insert instead "chief executive officer of RailCorp or a nominee of the chief executive officer of RailCorp".

[12] Clause 24 (2)

Omit "Rail Access Corporation". Insert instead "RailCorp".

[13] Schedule 1 Penalty notice offences

Omit Columns 2 and 3 of Parts 1 and 2, respectively.

BY AUTHORITY